Department of
HUMAN SERVICES

LW

For Human Services use only:
General Letter No. 8-AP-488
Employees’ Manual, Title 8
Medicaid Appendix
September 27, 2019
CHIROPRACTIC SERVICES MANUAL TRANSMITTAL NO. 19-1
ISSUED BY: lowa Medicaid Enterprise

SUBJECT: Chiropractic Services Manual, Chapter 111, Provider-Specific Policies,
Contents (page 1), revised; and pages 1 and 4 through 9, revised.

Summary

The Chiropractic Services Manual is revised to:

¢ Align with current ICD-10 policies, procedures, and terminology.
¢ Update billing codes.

¢ Revise language and references throughout.

.

Update links due to the Department’s new website.
Effective Date
October 1, 2019
Material Superseded

This material replaces the following pages from the Chiropractic Services Manual:

Page Date

Chapter 111
Contents (page 1) October 1, 2015
1,4,5 April 1, 2014
6-25 October 1, 2015

Additional Information

The updated provider manual containing the revised pages can be found at:
http://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/Chiropr.pdf

If any portion of this manual is not clear, please contact the lowa Medicaid Enterprise
Provider Services Unit at 800-338-7909 or locally (in Des Moines) at 515-256-4609, or
email at imeproviderservices@dhs.state.ia.us.

1305 E. Walnut Street, Des Moines, |A 50319-0114
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CHAPTER I11. PROVIDER-SPECIFIC POLICIES

A. CHIROPRACTORS ELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE

All chiropractors licensed to practice in lowa and certified eligible to participate in
the Medicare program are eligible to participate in the Medicaid program.
Chiropractors in other states are also eligible to participate, providing they are
similarly qualified.

B. DESCRIPTION

Payment will be made for the same chiropractic procedures payable under Title
XVIII of the Social Security Act (i.e., Medicare Part B). However, coverage under
the lowa Medicaid program is limited to provisions under 441 lowa Administrative
Code (IAC) Chapter 78.8(249A).

Chiropractic manipulative therapy (CMT) which is eligible for reimbursement is
specifically limited by Medicaid to the manual manipulation (i.e., by use of the
hands) of the spine for the purpose of correcting a subluxation demonstrated by
x-ray. For the purpose of Medicaid, subluxation means an incomplete dislocation,
off-centering, misalignment, fixation, or abnormal spacing of the vertebrae. The
chiropractic preferred definition of subluxation is the alteration of the normal
dynamics, anatomical or physiological relationship of contiguous articular
structures.

No other diagnostic or therapeutic service furnished by a chiropractor or under the
chiropractor’s order is covered under the Medicaid program.

Manual devices (those devices that are hand-held with the thrust of the force of
the device being controlled manually) may be used by the chiropractor in
performing manipulation of the spine. However, no additional payment is allowed
for the use of the device or for the device itself.

C. INDICATIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF COVERAGE

The patient must have a significant health problem in the form of a
neuromusculoskeletal condition necessitating treatments. The manual
manipulative services rendered must have a direct therapeutic relationship to the
patient’s condition. The mere statement or diagnosis of “pain” is not sufficient to
support medical necessity for the treatments.
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1. Documentation of the Service

The billing provider must document in the member’s record the:

Interpreter’'s name or company,

Date and time of the interpretation,

Service duration (time in and time out), and
Cost of providing the service.

* & o o

2. Qualifications

It is the responsibility of the billing provider to determine the interpreter’s
competency. Sign language interpreters should be licensed pursuant to 645
IAC 361. Oral interpreters should be guided by the standards developed by
the National Council on Interpreting in Health Care.

Following is the instruction for billing interpretive services when that service
is provided by an outside commercial translation service:

¢ Bill code T1013

e For telephonic interpretive services use modifier “UC” to indicate that
the payment should be made at a per-minute unit.

e The lack of the UC modifier will indicate that the charge is being made
for the 15 minute face-to-face unit.

¢ Enter the number of minutes actually used for the provision of the service.
The 15 minute unit should be rounded up if the service is provided for 8
minutes or more.

NOTE: Because the same code is being used but a conditional modifier
may be necessary, any claim where the UC modifier is NOT used and the
units exceed 24 will be paid at 24 units.

E. DOCUMENTING X-RAY

An x-ray must document the primary regions of spinal subluxation. EXCEPTION:
No x-ray is required for pregnant women and children aged 18 and under.

The documenting x-ray must be taken at a time reasonably near the initiation of
treatment, i.e., no more than 12 months before or three months after the
initiation of treatment.


http://www.ncihc.org/
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In certain cases of chronic subluxation, an older x-ray may be accepted, provided
the patient’s health record indicates the condition has existed longer than 12
months and there are reasonable grounds for concluding that the condition is
progressing. X-rays need not be repeated unless there is a new condition.

The x-ray films must be labeled with the patient’s name and date the x-ray was
taken, and must be marked right or left. The provider shall make the x-ray
available to Medicaid when requested and have a written report, including
interpretation and diagnosis, present in the patient’s clinical record.

Medicaid has not approved use of magnetic resonance (MRI) or videofluoroscopy
to determine the diagnosis of subluxation for chiropractic manipulations. Only
diagnostic x-rays can be used to support the diagnosis.

Chiropractors are authorized to order a documenting x-ray whether or not the
chiropractor owns or possesses x-ray equipment. Any x-rays so ordered are
payable to the x-ray provider.

Payment for documenting x-rays is limited to one per condition. No payment will
be made for subsequent x-rays, absent a new condition. A claim for a
documenting x-ray related to the onset of a new condition is payable only if the
X-ray is taken no more than 12 months before or three months after the initiation
of treatment for the new condition.

. PROCEDURE CODES AND NOMENCLATURE

Medicaid recognizes Medicare’s National Level Il Healthcare Common Procedure
Coding System (HCPCS) and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes.
However, all HCPCS and CPT codes are not covered. The specific CPT codes that
are covered for chiropractors under lowa Medicaid are listed in the following
section. It is noted that lowa Medicaid does not cover any HCPCS codes for
chiropractors.

Click here for the general fee web page to view the fee schedule for Chiropractic
Services. Providers who do not have Internet access can obtain a copy of the
provider-specific fee schedule upon request from the IME.


https://secureapp.dhs.state.ia.us/MedicaidFeeSched/X16.xml
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It is the provider’s responsibility to select the procedure code that best describes
the item of service that was dispensed. A claim submitted without a procedure
code and a corresponding diagnosis code will be denied. Please use the applicable
diagnosis code based upon the date of service. Below is a chart illustrating the
ICD-10 diagnostic codes based on region and category.

Covered CPT Codes

Covered procedures for chiropractic manipulative treatment are:

98940 Spinal, one or two regions
98941 Spinal, three or four regions
98942 Spinal, five regions

If services are provided as the result of a Care for Kids (EPSDT) examination, use
modifier Z1.

Medicaid limits chiropractic manipulative treatment to one code per day per
patient. You are not required to bill excluded services.

Any treatments beyond the utilization guidelines listed must be submitted with
documentation to support the medical necessity. If documentation is not
submitted, the claim will be denied for lack of information. The claim may be
resubmitted with documentation for reconsideration:

¢ Category | diagnoses generally require short term treatment (12 manipulations
per 12-month period).

¢ Category Il diagnoses generally require moderate term treatment (18
manipulations per 12-month period).

¢ Category 1l diagnoses generally require longer term treatment (24
manipulations per 12-month period).

¢ The utilization guideline for diagnostic combinations between categories is 28
manipulations per 12-month period.
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G. BILLING POLICIES AND CLAIM FORM INSTRUCTIONS

Claims for Chiropractic Services are billed on federal form CMS-1500, Health
Insurance Claim Form.

Click here to view a sample of the CMS-1500.

Click here to view billing instructions for the CMS-1500.

Refer to Chapter IV. Billing lowa Medicaid for claim form instructions, all billing
procedures, and a guide to reading the lowa Medicaid Remittance Advice
statement.

The Billing Manual can be located online at:
https://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/All-1V.pdf.

1. Claim/Fiscal Record

All information reported on the CMS-1500 must be supported by the
documentation in the clinical record.

Chiropractic claims require two diagnoses for each subluxation, a subluxation
diagnosis and a secondary diagnosis from one of the three categories, this
diagnosis being the cause of the subluxation.

The chiropractor may bill for manipulations of up to five separate regions (a
subluxation in each region); this diagnostic requirement may lead to five
different subluxation diagnoses and five different neuromusculoskeletal
diagnoses. Select up to two subluxation diagnoses and two corresponding
Category I, 11 or 111 diagnoses codes.

When billing for CMT for more than one region, the chiropractor may have
more than one x-ray. The x-ray date and initiation of treatment date that
corresponds with the claim form must be entered.

Even though the claim form will only contain the diagnoses, x-ray date or
initiation date for one or two regions treated, if CMT for more than two
regions is being billed, the clinical record MUST document the reasons for
treating the other regions.


http://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/CMS1500.02.12%20Sample.pdf
https://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/CMS1500-Claim%20Instructions.pdf
https://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/All-IV.pdf
https://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/All-IV.pdf
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2. Documentation Requirements

Chiropractors must follow all applicable provisions regarding maintenance of
records by providers of service, as found under 441 IAC 79.3(249A).

The following information must be documented in the patient’s clinical record
on the initial visit:

¢

History. Describe the chief complaint, including the symptoms present
that caused the patient to seek chiropractic treatment.

Present illness. This may include any of the following as appropriate:

Mechanism of trauma

Quality and character of problem or symptoms
Intensity of symptoms

Frequency of symptoms occurring

Location and radiation of symptoms

Onset of symptoms

Duration of symptoms

Aggravating or relieving factors of symptoms

Prior interventions, treatments, including medications
Secondary complaints

Family history, if pertinent.

Past health history. This may include any of the following as appropriate:

General health statement

Prior illnesses

Surgical history

Prior injuries or traumas

Past hospitalizations as appropriate
Medications

Physical examination. Musculoskeletal, neurologic or other findings
documenting the diagnosis must be present.
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¢ Diagnosis. This may include any of the following as appropriate:
e The spinal region of subluxation, and
e Either a Category I, Il or 11l diagnosis
e Treatment plan. Include the following:

= Therapeutic modalities to effect cure or relief (patient education
and exercise training)

=  The level of care that is recommended (the duration and frequency
of visits)

m  Specific goals that are to be achieved with treatment

=  The quantitative measures that will be used to evaluate the
effectiveness of treatment

¢ Initial treatment date. The following information must be documented on
subsequent visits.

e A subjective record of the patient’s complaint

e Physical findings to support manipulation in a region or segment being
treated

o Assessment of change in patient condition as appropriate

e Record of specific regions manipulated
Failure to document that the chiropractic spinal manipulation is reasonable
and necessary may result in claim denials. Documentation must be legible

and made available to Medicaid upon request. Failure to do so may result in
claim denials.





